

#### DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612December 21, 2022

January 27, 2023

Ms. Heather Reynolds, Administrator Berlin Health & Rehab Ctr 98 Hospitality Drive Barre, VT 05641-5360

Dear Ms. Reynolds:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **December 7**, **2022.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN

Lamela MCotaRN

Licensing Chief

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A, BUILDING				
				С				
		475020	B. WING		12/07/2022			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE  BARRE, VT 05641				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION			
F 658	of two complaints from 12/7/2022. The follow were identified: Services Provided Me	using and Protection unannounced investigation in 12/6/2022 through ving regulatory deficiencies eet Professional Standards	F(	The filing of this plan of correction does not constitute an admission of the allegations set forth in the				
SS=D	as outlined by the cormust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio interviews the facility provided by the facility professional standard following physician or	ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan,		statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction was prepared and executed as evidence of the facilities continued compliance with applicable law.	2 1			
	Resident #1 returned hospital on 11/18/202 Report (TOC), the ph wound care to the resilower leg ulcer was a well with Wound Cleat Dressing such as Metwice weekly.  Per review of the resilodeministration Reconsiloner 2022, ther wound received any cand 11/27/2022. The	to the facility from the 2, per the Transition of Care ysician orders indicated that sident's left posterior lateral is follows: Cleanse wound inser, use a Foam Border pilex Border and change	Tag Acc Ya	F 658 Services #1 provided meet lo professional th standard fa  2. Re ac w la cepted o n la di 7123 w h	is no nger in			

Any deficient's statement ending with an asterisk (Venotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days 'owing the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 ys following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Event ID: UF1P11

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
T.		475020	B, WING			C 12/07/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB CTR			98	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP I HOSPITALITY DRIVE ARRE, VT 05641	CODE	1 12	0112022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690 SS=E	resident's record and was not provided as	therefore, the wound care per physician's order.  In 12/7/2022 at an the acting Director of med that the TOC physician wed related to wound care.  If of Nursing Practice (9th wer Health/Lippincott, and the second assistance to make the second assistance to make that continence is in.  If of Nursing Practice (9th wer Health/Lippincott, and the second assistance to make the second assistance to		658	Transition of care discharge instructions reviewed to ensure that wound care orders were reconciled correctly. Residents with wound treatment orders will have their treatment orders reviewed to ensure their treatments are being documented as ordered.  3. LPN's and RN's will be educated on the process of reconciling transition of care discharge orders and entering treatment orders into the electronic medical records.  4. New admissions will have their transition of care discharge orders	reconciled orders ent the electromedical waveks the x 2 months of the aud reported a committee review-Da compliance	ered in onic eekly x <sup>2</sup> n mont s. Resul it will b it QAPI e for te of	to I hly ts e

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING C 475020 B. WING 12/07/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE **BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB CTR BARRE, VT 05641** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F690 Bowel/bladder F 690 Continued From page 2 F 690 incontinence UTI receives appropriate treatment and services to prevent urinary tract infections and to restore 1. Resident #1 is no Results of the audits continence to the extent possible. longer at the will be provided to facility. Resident #7 QAPI committee for §483,25(e)(3) For a resident with fecal incontinence, based on the resident's is provided review comprehensive assessment, the facility must appropriate ensure that a resident who is incontinent of bowel Alleged date of toileting care. receives appropriate treatment and services to compliance 2-7-2023 2. Residents needed restore as much normal bowel function as possible. assistance to use This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced the toilet will be bv: reviewed to ensure Based on staff interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure that residents receive toileting care is appropriate services to prevent urinary tract being provided infections for 2 of 4 sampled residents (Residents 3. Licensed nursing #1 and #7). Findings include: assistance will be 1, Per record review, Resident #1 was ordered an educated on the antibiotic 3 times within two months for an importance of indication of UTI (urinary tract infection). On 10/10/2022, an order was placed for documenting "Cefpodoxime Proxetil Oral Tablet - Give 100 mg toileting assistance by mouth two times a day for UTI until 4. Random audits of 10/15/2022." On 10/30/2022, an order was placed for "Cephalexin Oral Tablet - Give 500 mg by residents needing mouth two times a day for UTI for 7 days." On toileting assistance 11/18/2022, an order was placed for will be conducted "Amoxicillin-Pot Clavulanate tablet - give 1 tablet

by mouth every 12 hours for infection for 10

days." A nursing note from 11/13/2022, when

"Reported that resident has a profound UTI."

Treatment was continued upon their readmission

Per review of Resident #1's 11/21/2022 MDS (minimum data set) assessment, Resident #1

to the facility on 11/18/2022.

Resident #1 was admitted to the hospital, states

weekly x 4 weeks

then x2 months to

ensure assistance

with toileting was

documented.

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED

CAID SERVICES					OMB NO. 093	8-0391
	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С	
475020	B, WING _				12/07/20	22
	<u> </u>	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	P CODE		
	1	98 HOSPI	TALITY DRIVE			
		BARRE.	VT 05641			
FBE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI) TAG	<	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIA	E COMP	(X5) PLETION DATE
s care plan for cit" initiated on was placed on the ing: extensive  s record of LNA task completion, every shift and PRN LNA documentation prior to 12/7/2022, JAs confirming the any shift on 11/22/22-11/25/22, 1/22-12/7/22. For all entries (when lity), there is only one per shift. No date in the each shift or more.  at approximately 3:00 ctor of Nursing) umentation was not end and that provision could not be  ent #7 was ordered an emonth for an 022, an order was apsule - Give 100 mg or UTI for 5 days." On laced for tablet - give 1 tablet	F6	390	DEFICIE	ricy)		
	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:  475020  B. WING  PREFICIENCIES F BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 6  F 6  F 7  F 8  F 8  F 8  F 8  F 8  F 8  F 8	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:  475020  B. WING  STREET A 98 HOSPI BARRE,  NT OF DEFICIENCIES I BE PRECEDED BY FULL INTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 690  F	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:  475020  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641  NT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A) TAG  CROSS-REFERENCED I DEFICIE  TAG  F 690  F 69	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:  475020  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA  B. CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA  B. CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA  F 690  So care plan for cit" Initiated on was placed on the sing: extensive  So record of LNA It task completion, every shift and PRN ILNA documentation prior to 12/7/2022, As confirming the siny shift on 11/12/12/2-11/75/22, 11/22-12/71/22. For all so entries (when lity), there is only one ber shift. No date in the each shift or more.  at approximately 3:00 tor of Nursing) umentation was not red and that provision could not be  ent #7 was ordered an amonth for an 022, an order was agasule - Give 100 mg or UTI for 5 days." On laced for tablet - give 1 tablet or UTI for 7 days." On	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:  475020  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641  NT OF DEFICIENCIES 10 PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  F 690  A BUILDING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641  PREFIX TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  F 690  T 1/1/22/22-11/25/22, 11/22-12/17/22. For all 19 entries (when lifty), there is only one 11/22/22/2-11/25/22, 11/22-12/17/22. For all 29 entries (when lifty), there is only one 20 each shift or more. 21 at approximately 3:00 21 ctor of Nursing) 22 umentation was not 24 and that provision 25 could not be 26 entries (who 100 mg 27 could not be 27 could not be 28 could not be 28 could not be 29 the Month of the could not be 28 the Month of the could not be 29 the Month of the could not be 29 the Month of the could not be 20 the Month of the could not be 21 the Month of the could not be 22 the Month of the could not be 23 the Month of the could not be 24 the Month of the could not be 25 the Month of the could not be 26 the Month of the could not be 27 the Month of the could not be 28 the Month of the could not be 28 the Month of the could not be 28 the Month of the could not be 38 the Month of the could not be 39 the Month of the could not be 30 the Month of the Month of the Could not be 30 the Month of the Month of the

12 hours for UTI for 7 days."

Proxetil oral tablet - give 1 tablet by mouth every

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			С	
ľ		475020	B. WING			12/	/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB CTR				9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 HOSPITALITY DRIVE CARRE, VT 05641		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	Continued From page	e 4 nt #7's 11/9/2022 MDS	F	690			
		t #7 requires two-person					
	initiated on 11/3/2022				=105 POC	7	
	completion, there is a shift and PRN ." Per r	nt #7's record of LNA task task for "toileting: every eview of LNA s task in the 30 days prior to			rag + 690 ros		
	on 11/7/2022, 11/11/2 11/24/22-11/25/22, 11 entry per day (and no	etion of this task for any shift			Tag F690 Poc accepted on 427/23 hy K. Ruffe /	P.C.	ota
	11/30/22, and 12/5/22	2-12/6/22.					
	PM, the Interim DON confirmed that the LN marked completed as the sample and that p toileting care could no #7.	A documentation was not ordered for many days in provision of appropriate of the confirmed for Resident					
	RN 8 Hrs/7 days/Wk, CFR(s): 483.35(b)(1)-		F	727			

Event ID: UF1P11

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

A. BUILDING C  475020 B. WING 12/07/20		
475020 B, WING 12/07/20	С	
	//2022	
	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 727 Continued From page 5 least 8 consecutive hours a day, 7 days a week.  §483.35(b)(2) Except when waived under paragraph (e) or (f) of this section, the facility must designate a registered nurse to serve as the director of nursing on a full time basis.  §483.35(b)(3) The director of nursing may serve as a charge nurse only when the facility has an average daily occupancy of 60 or fewer residents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on staff interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure that the facility provided the services of a registered nurse (RN) for at least 8 consecutive hours a day, 7 days a week, Findings include:  Per review of facility provided schedules, the following dates did not include 8 consecutive RN hours in October of 2022: 101, 10/2, 10/3, 10/8, 10/9, 10/20, 10/29, 10/30, and 10/31.  Per interview on 12/6/2022 at approximately 3:30 PM, the Interim DON (Director of Nursing) provided evidence that there was an RN for 8 hours that did not pull into the provided report on the dates of 10/3, 10/20, 10/29, and 10/31. The Interim DON confirmed that there was no RN who worked on 10/1, 10/2, 10/8, 10/9, and 10/30. All of these dates fall on weekends.  Per interview on 12/7/2022 at approximately 11:30 AM, the Interim DON confirmed that the facility does not have a process to ensure that an RN is scheduled every weekend day for 8 consecutive hours.	ta	

SS=E

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDIN		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
1		475020	B. WING			C 12/07/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641	E, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD B ED TO THE APPROPRIA ICIENCY)	
F 778	transportation arrangesource of service, if the assistance. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fail making transportation the source of service as evidenced by a lact transportation method transportation method transportation method transportation method transportation method transportation statement regarding the statement, the local services of diagnostic appoints the local area. Reside hospitals outside of the rescheduled and will wan broke down earlief facility will be sending purchased van arrives be used primarily for who need transportation wheelchall process of drawing upprocess of drawing upproc	ist the resident in making ements to and from the he resident needs  is not met as evidenced in, staff interview and record ed to assist residents in arrangements to and from for diagnostic appointments of a facility-provided in Findings include:  //2022 at approximately strator provided a written he state of the facility's pration arrangements. Per all town EMS (emergency continued services due to be estated. During this post have access to so that would take residents ments at hospitals outside of ents with appointments at he local area were be completed. The facility's er in the year and a sister a loaner van until a newly is. The local town EMS will ransportation of residents on by gurney and the van for transportation of irs. The facility is in the parameter ovider. The facility is also	F7	Past noncompliance: correction required.	no plan of	

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
1			A. BUILDING			С	
Ì		475020	B. WING			12/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB CTR		•	STREET ADDRES 98 HOSPITALITY BARRE, VT 05				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EAC	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 778	Per interview on 12/6, 11:45 AM, the Adminicurrently, the facility's Activities Director can appointments and tha Scheduler/Medical Reappointments with research on 6/16/2022. After the aregional mass transport residents to transportation provide residents to appointm locally and to appoint locally and to appoint outside of the local areat non-local hospitals. September 2022 that non-emergent local Enon-local hospital app discontinued services EMS services did not The Appointment Sch between 6/16/2022 are then again between 1 there was no transport had diagnostic appoint area in hospitals. App this timeframe were resident from the facility services and AM, local EMS services dent from the facility services and AM, local EMS services dent from the facility services and AM, local EMS services dent from the facility services and AM, local EMS services dent from the facility services and the facility services and the facility services and the facility services are services and the facility services and the facility services and the facility services and the facility services and facility services are services and facility services are services and facility services are services and facility services and facility services are services and facility services are services and facility services are services and facility services and facility services are services and facility services are services and faci	2022 at approximately strator confirmed that Maintenance Director and drive the van to at the Appointment seconds person attends the sidents.  2022 at approximately 1:00 pointment Scheduler stated proke down beyond repair at point, the facility relied on portation system to appointments. This are would only transport ents at healthcare facilities ments at doctor's offices ea but not to appointments. It wasn't until sometime in the facility began using MS services for transport to pointments, until they in 11/14/2022. The local resume until 12/2/2022. Eduler confirmed that and September 2022 and 1/14/2022 and 12/2/2022 at available for residents who attend to use the color of the local cointments scheduled during escheduled.	TAG	"	S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		
		ment outside the facility. A as also parked in the					

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 475020 B. WING 12/07/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE **BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB CTR BARRE, VT 05641** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID 1D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 778 Continued From page 8 F 778 Per documentation review, a facility-provided list of all residents who had appointments rescheduled as a result of transportation barriers was provided for the last 6 weeks from the date of survey. This list included 6 appointments rescheduled for 5 residents (Residents #2, #3, #4, #5, and #6). The facility provided evidence of the following corrective measures taken by the facility prior to the start of the investigation: Outstanding invoices to local EMS services have been paid and EMS services resumed; A loaner van for wheelchair transport has been acquired: A new facility van has been purchased and delivery is pending: A housewide audit of all resident appointments effected has been completed; All residents impacted have had appointments rescheduled; Audits of rescheduled appointments will be performed to ensure completion; Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) project created around transportation. As a result of these actions taken, this finding is considered past noncompliance.

PRINTED: 12/21/2022